Cash flows for the period from 2021 to 2025 were augmented by the terminal value, which

expresses the operating flows that the investee is expected to generate from the sixth year to

infinity and determined based on the perpetual income. The value of use was calculated based

on a discount rate (WACC) of 8.62% (9.54% in the impairment test carried out while preparing

the separate financial statements at 31 December 2019) and a growth rate (g) of 2%, unchanged

from the 2019 impairment test.

The recoverable amount calculated on the basis of the above-mentioned assumptions and

valuation techniques is €13.726 million, compared with a carrying value of the equity investment

of €10.329 million; consequently, the amount recorded for equity investment at 31 December

2020 was deemed recoverable.

Sensitivity analysis
The recoverable amount of the equity investment was subjected to stress tests and sensitivity

analyses that also took into account economic parameters and as a result of which positive

results emerged. The table below shows the changes in recoverable amount depending on

changes in the WACC discount rate and growth factor g:

(€/000)
 growth rate

discount rate 1.50% 1.75% 2.00% 2.25% 2.50%

7.62%  15,218   15,797   16,417   17,095   17,839

8.12%  13,969   14,445   14,960   15,519   16,128

8.62%  10,889   13,292   13,726   14,193   14,699

9.12%  11,953   12,298   12,667   13,062   13,488

9.62%  11,134   11,431   11,748   12,087   12,449

The table below shows the change in recoverable amount as EBITDA changes according to the

plan.

 EBITDA

According to the

plan
-10% -20%

(€/000) 13,726 11,961 9,656

 24

Sabaf do Brasil

In 2020, Sabaf do Brasil continued to obtain positive results. Shareholders’ equity (converted

into euros at the end-of-year exchange rate) is higher than the carrying amount of the

investment.

Sabaf U.S.

The subsidiary Sabaf U.S. operates as a commercial support for North America.

The difference between the carrying value and the shareholders' equity of the investee is

attributable to the non-durable losses taking into consideration expected development on the

North American market.

Sabaf Appliance Components

Sabaf Appliance Components (Kunshan) Co., Ltd. has been producing burners for the Chinese

[…]

expresses the operating flows that the investee is expected to generate from the fourth year to

infinity and determined based on the perpetual income. The value of use was calculated based

on a discount rate (WACC) of 6.76% (6.07% in the impairment test carried out while preparing

the Separate financial statements at 31 December 2019) and a growth rate (g) of 2% (1.50% in

the impairment test carried out while preparing the separate financial statements at 31

December 2019).

The portion pertaining to Sabaf S.p.A. of the recoverable amount calculated on the basis of the

above-mentioned assumptions and valuation techniques is €8.796 million (70% of total

 25

recoverable amount), compared with a carrying value of the equity investment of €4.8 million;

consequently, the carrying value recorded for equity investment at 31 December 2020 was

deemed recoverable.

Sensitivity analysis
The recoverable amount of the equity investment was subjected to stress tests and sensitivity

analyses that also took into account economic parameters and as a result of which positive

results emerged. The table below shows the changes in recoverable amount depending on

changes in the WACC discount rate and growth factor g:

(€/000)
 growth rate

discount rate 1.50% 1.75% 2.00% 2.25% 2.50%

5.76%  9,808   10,261   10,774   11,360   12,036

6.26%  8,919   9,272   9,668   10,112   10,615

6.76%  8,201   8,483   8,796   9,143   9,531

7.26%  7,609   7,839   8,092   8,369   8,676

7.76%  7,113   7,304   7,511   7,737   7,985

The table below shows the change in recoverable amount as EBITDA changes according to the

plan.

 EBITDA

 According to the plan -10% -20%

(€/000) 8,796 7,767 6,739

As part of the acquisition of 70% of A.R.C. S.r.l., Sabaf S.p.A. signed with Loris Gasparini (current

minority shareholder by 30% of A.R.C.) an agreement that aimed to regulate Gasparini's right to

leave A.R.C. and the interest of Sabaf to acquire 100% of the shares after expiry of the term of

five years from the signing of the purchase agreement of 24 June 2016, by signing specific option

agreements. Therefore, the agreement envisaged specific options to purchase (by Sabaf) and

sell (by Gasparini) exercisable as from 24 June 2021, the remaining shares of 30% of A.R.C.,

with strike prices contractually defined on the basis of final income parameters from A.R.C. at

[…]

Cash flows for the period from 2021 to 2025 were augmented by the terminal value, which

expresses the operating flows that the company is expected to generate from the fifth year to

infinity and determined based on the perpetual income. The value of use was calculated based

on a discount rate (WACC) of 14.18% (12.92% in the impairment test carried out while preparing

the separate financial statements at 31 December 2019) and a growth rate (g) of 2.50%,

unchanged from the 2019 impairment test. The portion pertaining to Sabaf S.p.A. of the

recoverable amount calculated on the basis of the above-mentioned assumptions and valuation

techniques is €10.054 million (30% of total equity value), compared with a carrying value of the

equity investment of €8.782 million; consequently, the carrying value recorded for equity

investment at 31 December 2020 was deemed recoverable.

Sensitivity analysis
The recoverable amount of the equity investment was subjected to stress tests and sensitivity

analyses that also took into account economic parameters and as a result of which positive

results emerged. The table below shows the changes in recoverable amount depending on

changes in the WACC discount rate and growth factor g:

(€/000)
 growth rate

discount rate 1.00% 1.25% 2.50% 1.75% 2.00%

11.92% 10,667  10,833  11,007 11,190  11,381

12.42% 10,203  10,352  10,509 10,672  10,844

12.92% 9,778  9,913  10,054 10,201  10,354

13.42% 9,387  9,509  9,636 9,769  9,908

13.92% 9,026  9,137  9,253 9,373  9,498

The table below shows the change in recoverable amount as EBITDA changes according to the

plan.

 EBITDA

 According to the plan -10% -20%

(€/000) 10,054 8,954 7,854

C.M.I. s.r.l.

In July 2019, the Company acquired 68.5% of C.M.I. s.r.l., one of the main players in the design,

production and sale of hinges for household appliances. The acquisition of C.M.I. s.r.l. allowed

Sabaf to achieve a leadership position on a global scale in the hinge sector, proposing itself also

in this area as a reference partner for all manufacturers of household appliances.  In September

2020, Sabaf S.p.A. also completed the acquisition of 15.75% of the share capital of C.M.I. s.r.l.,

 27

following the exercise of the first put option by the minority shareholder. The fee was

[…]

Sensitivity analysis
The recoverable amount of the equity investment was subjected to stress tests and sensitivity

analyses that also took into account economic parameters and as a result of which positive

results emerged.

The table below shows the changes in recoverable amount depending on changes in the WACC

discount rate and growth factor g:

(€/000)
 growth rate

discount rate 1.00% 1.25% 2.00% 1.75% 2.00%

8.87%  38,927   40,130   41,420   42,807   44,303

9.37%  36,089   37,122   38,225   39,406   40,672

9.87%  33,594   34,489   35,440   36,455   37,538

10.37%  31,384   32,165   32,993   33,872   34,807

10.87%  29,414   30,100   30,825   31,593   32,406

 28

The table below shows the change in recoverable amount as EBITDA changes according to the

plan.

 EBITDA

 According to the plan -10% -20%

(€/000) 35,440 29,588 23,735

The option for the purchase of the residual 15.75% of C.M.I. represents a derivative instrument;

since the strike price defined by contract was considered representative of the fair value of the

portion that can be potentially acquired, no value was recorded in the separate financial

statements at 31 December 2020.

Sabaf India Private Limited

During the 2020 financial year, a new company was set up in India with the aim of starting the

production of gas parts for the local market by 2021, where strong growth is expected in the

coming years.

With regard to investments subject to impairment testing, note that management subsequently